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TO BE ANSWERED ON 15" DECEMBER, 2015

EFFECTIVE SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING SWINE FLU MENACE
306. SHRI BAISHNAB PARIDA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) the status of swinefluin India, i.e., how far it has been controlled;

(b) whether this menace has shown higher figure in the Capital City Delhi during the current year;

(c) if so, the details with reasons thereof; and

(d) whether the Government has devel oped some effective system to help control this menace at its earliest stage, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(@: Influenza A HIN1 virus that caused the Influenza Pandemic during 2009-10 continues to circulate in the community causing sporadic outbreaks in various parts of the country. In 2015, the impact of the outbreak of Seasonal Influenza A H1N1 has been largely in Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Dehi, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Keraa, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Punjab, Rgjasthan, Telangana and Uttar Pradesh.

(b) & (c): Delhi has reported 4288 cases of Influenza A HIN1 and 12 related deaths in the year 2015 till 22" November, which is higher than the figures for year 2014. While declaring the Influenza Pandemic to be over in 2010, World Health Organization informed that the Pandemic Influenza virus would continue to circulate as Seasonal Influenza virus causing sporadic cases and outbreaks of variousintensities.

(d): Hedth is a State subject. However, for containment of the impact of this seasonal influenza, States have been provided guidelines on screening, risk categorization of patients, clinical case management and ventilator management. These guidelines have been aso uploaded on the website of the Ministry. Advisories from Ministry of Hedth & Family Welfare (MOHFW) at various levels regarding preparedness measures have been issued to States/ UTs from time to time. The States are procuring drug Oseltamivir, N-95 masks and Persona Protective Equipment as per requirement. An emergency stock of Oseltamivir drug, N-95 masks and Personal Protective Equipment is also being maintained by MoHFW, GOI to meet any sudden requirement. To guide and assist the State Governments, teams from MOHFW have been sent this year to Telangana, Rgjasthan, Kerala, Jammu & Kashmir, Gujarat, Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh. MOHFW is in regular touch with affected State Governments/UTs to ascertain and resolve difficulties, if any.


The laboratory network of Integrated Disease Surveillance Programmeand Indian
Council of Medical Research across different parts of Indiais providing free testing facilities for Influenza A HINL.

To raise the awareness about Influenza among general public, IEC campaign is undertaken in national and local newspapers and through Radio and Television.

Training for Master Trainersin Ventilatory/ ICU management is also provided to doctors from State Governments by MoHFW.

